

**Errata**

*J. Organometal. Chem.*, Vol. 102, No. 3 (December 16th, 1975)

Page C31. The affiliation of G. Bombieri should read:

*Laboratorio di Chimica et Tecnologia dei Radioelementi-C.N.R., Padova (Italy)*

Line 4 of the summary should read:

ligand is  $\sigma$ -bonded and that the Pt—C $\equiv$ C—C system is essentially linear, while the

Page C32

In scheme 2 read  $\xrightarrow{-N_2, HCl}$  instead of  $\xrightarrow{-N_2, HCl}$

Line 3 following Scheme 2 should read:

the 1600—1400  $\text{cm}^{-1}$  region, where  $\nu(\text{N}=\text{N})$  usually occurs [2], but exact assign-

Page C33, line 4 should read:

C(1) atom, the same bond distance being 1.973(7) Å in [PtCl(HN=NC<sub>6</sub>H<sub>4</sub>F)-